

SECTION IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1394 OF 2008

MOHAMMED SHAMSHUDDIN ALI (DEAD) ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF M. P. ...RESPONDENT

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd August, 2008, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Leave granted."

It is submitted that the service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complet as sole respondent is represented by Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate. Original Record from the High Court as well as the Trial Court have been received.

It is further submitted that the mater above-mentioned was placed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 31st July, 2012, when the following order was passed:-

"Ld. Counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant has expired and the criminal appeal is related to a service matter he proposes to take steps to being Lrs. on record.

List the matter on 13.9.2012."

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has neither filed an application for nor filed death certificate of deceased Appellant. The matter was listed before the Registrar Court on various dates and lastly listed on 24th April, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"The office report is that although by Order dated 02.12.2014 of this Court, three weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld.counsel for the respondent to comply with the terms of the office report, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the appellant has filed death certificate of deceased appellant namely Mohammed Shamsuddin Ali but no steps have been taken with regard to Lrs of deceased.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office Report.

DATED this the 20th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. **Mr. Anil Kumar Bakshi, Adv.**
2. **Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.**

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C1/rc